
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1143 and Consolidated Cases

WESTERN STATES TRUCKING ASSOCIATION, INC.; AND CONSTRUCTION
INDUSTRY AIR QUALITY COALITION, INC.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY; AND MICHAEL
REGAN, in his official capacity as administrator of the UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
RESPONDENTS.

On Appeal from the Environmental Protection Agency
EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0330, EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0331; FRL-9900-02-OAR

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN TRUCKING
ASSOCIATIONS, INC., TRUCKLOAD CARRIERS ASSOCIATION,
NATIONAL TANK TRUCK CARRIERS, AND SPECIALTY
EQUIPMENT MARKET ASSOCIATION & PERFORMANCE
RACING, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW R. VARCOE
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

*(Additional counsel listed on
following page.)*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
SEAN T.H. DUTTON
TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

RICHARD PIANKA
ATA LITIGATION CENTER
80 M Street, SE
Washington, DC 20003
(703) 838-1889
rpianka@trucking.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Trucking
Associations, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	x
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. EPA’s grant of a waiver for CARB’s ACT Regulation was arbitrary and capricious.....	6
A. The CAA allows California to establish emission standards, while requiring EPA to curtail State overreach through federal preemption.....	7
B. EPA’s waiver violates the CAA requirement that any protectiveness determination not be arbitrary and capricious	11
C. EPA’s waiver is arbitrary and capricious because the ACT Regulation is inconsistent with CAA Section 202(a)	19
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 134 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Am. Motors Corp. v. Blum</i> , 603 F.2d 978 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11, 19, 22, 31
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Okla. Tax Comm’n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	32
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	7, 8, 24, 27
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990)	7
<i>Int’l Harvester Co. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 478 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	8, 10, 19, 22, 31
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 19, 20, 25, 29, 30, 31
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’t Conservation</i> , 17 F.3d 521 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. EPA</i> , 286 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706	6
42 U.S.C. § 7507	8

42 U.S.C. § 7521 9, 10, 11, 22, 29, 31

42 U.S.C. § 7543 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 31

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1963 12

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1963.1..... 12, 22

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1963.2..... 22

Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Heavy-Duty Vehicles—
Phase 3, 88 Fed. Reg. 25,926 (Apr. 27, 2023) 29

Notice of Decision, Waiver of Preemption for California State
Motor Vehicle and Engine Pollution Control Standards, 88
Fed. Reg. 20,688 (Apr. 6, 2023) 9, 12, 18, 19, 30, 31, 32

Other Authorities

Am. Trucking Ass’n, *Economics and Industry Data* 27

Andrew Burke, Nat’l Ctr. for Sustainable Transp., *Assessment of
Requirements, Costs, and Benefits of Providing Charging
Facilities for Battery-Electric Heavy Duty Trucks at Safety
Roadside Rest Areas* (Feb. 2022) 16, 20, 21

Ben Sharpe & Hussein Basma, *A Meta-Study of Purchase Costs
for Zero-Emission Trucks* (Int’l Council on Clean Transp.,
Working Paper No. 2022-09, Feb. 2022) 15

California Air Resources Board, *CARB and Truck and Engine
Manufacturers Announce Unprecedented Partnership To
Meet Clean Air Goals* (July 6, 2023) 3

Cong. Res. Serv., *Critical Minerals in Electric Vehicle Batteries*
(Aug. 29, 2022)..... 21

Emissions Analytics, *Gaining Traction, Losing Tread Pollution
from Tire Wear Now 1,850 Times Worse Than Exhaust
Emissions*..... 15

Jane Nakano, Ctr. for Strategic & Int’l Studies, *The Geopolitics of
Critical Minerals Supply Chains* (Mar. 2021) 21

McKinsey, *The Race to Decarbonize Electric—Vehicle Batteries*
(Feb. 23, 2023) 17

The Port of Los Angeles, *Facts and Figures* 27

U.S. Geological Survey, Mineral Commodity Summaries (Jan. 31, 2023) 21

United Nations Conference on Trade and Development, *Commodities at a Glance: Special Issue on Strategic Battery Raw Materials* (Feb. 2020) 17
